ability of a teacher to prepare a sound lesson note, relationship between welfare 

packages and ability of a teacher to apply appropriate teaching method, relationship 

between recognitions given to   teacher and coverage of syllabus e t c.The population 

of the study consisted of one thousand three hundred and sixty five (1365) teachers 

and twenty (20) Principals .Simple random sampling technique was used in which two 

hundred and sixty (260) teachers were selected , randomly , out of one thousand three 

hundred and sixty five (1365) teachers according to variables.The Data collection 

instrument of this research was questionnaire. Two types of researcher developed 

questionnaire were used , one for the teachers with fifteen (15) items on motivational 

strategies and the other for the principals for assessing teachers productivity with

[...]

SAMPLED 

KANO 

MUNICIPAL 

1365            260          20 

3.3.2 Sample Size 

The sample size was obtained from the population by the use of simple random 

sampling techniques, whereby (260) teachers were selected randomly out of the one 

thousand three hundred and sixty five (1365) teachers in Kano Municipal Education. 

The research advisor 2006 table of sample size determination was used. 

3.3.3 Sampling Technique 

According to Thomas (1990), simple random sampling refers to the situation in which 

the population of each school for the proper representation of  the entire population